
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Simon Fowle, James Hall (Vice-
Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Denise Knights, Peter Macdonald, Peter Marchington and 
Julian Saunders.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2019 
(Minute Nos. 230 - 235) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Mid-Year Treasury Management Review for 2019/20 3 - 14

6. Fraud and Compliance Team Annual Report for 2018/19 15 - 18

7. Internal Audit Interim Report for 2019/20 19 - 40

8. External Audit Update Report for 2019/20 41 - 54

9. 2018-19 LG Annual Audit Letter Swale BC October 2019 55 - 68

Issued on Monday, 13 January 2020 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2185/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Sep-2019%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1


1

Audit Committee Agenda Item:  
Meeting Date 21 January 2020

Report Title Treasury Management Half Year Report 2019/20

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager & Olga Cole, 
Management Accountant

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To note the performance information in this report.
2. To approve the prudential and treasury management 

indicators within the report.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the mid-year outturn position on 
treasury management transactions for 2019/20, including compliance with 
treasury limits and Prudential and Treasury Performance Indicators.  The 
report was to go to the Audit Committee on 27 November, but the meeting was 
re-arranged due to the General Election. The report will go to Council on 26 
February 2020.

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services, which requires the Council to approve 
treasury management half-year and annual reports. 

1.3 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2019/20 was approved at a 
meeting on 20 February 2019. The Council has invested substantial sums of 
money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested 
funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the Council’s 
treasury management strategy.

2. Background

Market Environment

2.1 UK Consumer Price Inflation (CPIH) fell to 1.7% year/year in August 2019 
from 2.0% in 
[...]
anagement Strategy Statement.  The Council is required to report on the 
highly technical Prudential Indicators. There are no issues of concern to 
highlight with members. The indicators are based on approved commitments 
and the current budget. 

2.15 Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators are set out in Appendix II.

3. Proposals

3.1 No changes are proposed at this stage.

Page 5



4

4. Alternative Options

4.1 The Chief Financial Officer will consider changes to the counterparty criteria 
with reference to the Council’s agreed policy with regard to risk.  

5. Consultation Undertaken

5.1 Consultation has been undertaken with Arlingclose. 

6. Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan Supports delivery of the Council’s objectives.

Financial, Resource and 
Property

As detailed in the report.

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement

Need to comply with MHCLG guidance on treasury 
management.

Crime and Disorder
Following CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of 
Practice is important to avoid involvement in 
potential fraud or money laundering.

Environment and 
Sustainability

The Council does not own any shares or corporate 
bonds so there are no ethical investment 
consideration to be met. 

Health and Wellbeing Not relevant to this report

Risk Management and 
Health and Safety

Risk is controlled through adherence to specific 
guidance included in CIPFA’s Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.  The principle of 
security of funds over-rides investment 
performance.

Equality and Diversity Not relevant to this report

Privacy and Data 
Protection Not relevant to this report

7. Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 
the report.  

 Appendix I: Investments and Borrowing as at 30 September 2019

 Appendix II: Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators

8. Background Papers

None

Page 6



Appendix I
Investments and Borrowings as at 30 September 2019

5

Counterparty Long-Term Rating
Balance Invested 
& Borrowed at 30 
September 2019

£’000

Debt Management Office (Bank of England) AA 3,350

Debt Management Office (Bank of England) AA 350

Total Bank Deposits 3,700

Money Market Funds
Invesco Money Market Fund
Deutsche Money Market Fund
Goldman Sachs Money Market Fund 
Aberdeen Money Market Fund
Black Rock Money Market Fund
JP Morgan Money Market Fund
Amundi Money Market Fund 
Morgan Stanley Money Market Fund
SSGA Money Market Fund
CCLA Property Fund

AAAmmf
AAAmmf
AAAmmf
AAAmmf
AAAmmf
AAAmmf
AAAmmf
AAAmmf
AAAmmf

3,000
2,130
3,000
3,000
3,000

690
3,000
3,000
3,000
3,000

Total Money Market and Property Funds 26,820

Total Investments 30,520

London Borough Hammersmith & Fulham -5,000
Wycombe District Council -5,000
London Borough of Camden -5,000
London Borough of Islington -5,000

Total Borrowing -20,000

The Ratings above are from Fitch credit rating agency.  The Long-Term Rating is the 
benchmark measure of probability of default.  These ratings are shown for illustrative 
purposes only, as the Council uses the lowest rating across three agencies on which to base 
its decisions.

AAAmmf: Fund have very strong ability to meet the dual objective of providing liquidity and 
preserving capital

AA: Banks with AA rating are judged to be of low credit risk

Page 7



Appendix I
Investments and Borrowings as at 30 September 2019

6

Investment Activity in 2019/20

Investments
Balance on 
01/04/2019

£’000

Investments 
Made

£’000

Investments 
Repaid

£’000

Balance on 
30/09/2019 

£’000

Average 
Rate 

%

Short Term Investments 
and Cash and Cash 
Equivalents

17,990 98,920 (89,390) 27,520 1.09

Long Term Investments 3,000 0 0 3,000 4.42

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 20,990 98,920 (89,390) 30,520

Borrowing Activity in 2019/20

Borrowing
Balance on 
01/04/2019

£’000

Borrowing 
Made

£’000

Borrowing 
Repaid

£’000

Balance on 
30/09/2019 

£’000

Average 
Rate 

%

External Borrowing 10,000 10,000 0 20,000 1.125

Total Borrowing 10,000 10,000 0 20,000

Non-Treas
[...]
 developments, news, articles, markets sentiment and momentum; 

and
 subjective overlay.

The only indicators with prescriptive values remain to be credit ratings.  Other 
indicators of creditworthiness are considered in relative rather than absolute terms.

Page 13



Appendix II
Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators

12

The Chief Financial Officer confirms that there were no breaches to counterparty 
limits or credit ratings at the time of placing investments.

10. Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than over 364 days

The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may 
arise as a result of the Council having to seek early repayment of the sums invested.

Total Principal Sums Invested Over 364 Days 2019/20 
£’000

Upper Limit Estimate 10,000

Actual 3,000

Complied? 

11. Investment Benchmarking for the six months to 30 September 2019

Average Actual 
Return on 

Investments

Original 
Estimate Return 
on Investments

Average Bank 
Base Rate

Average 7 day 
LIBID Rate

1.09% 0.47% 0.75% 0.53%

Page 14



Audit Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 21 January 2020

Report Title Fraud Service Update

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Zoe Kent, Revenues and Benefits Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the report is noted.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 In 2016 Housing Benefit fraud was moved from being investigated by the 
Council’s Housing Benefit service to the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP). The Council took the decision to continue with a shared fraud team as 
part of Mid Kent Services using the team to investigate fraud and error in Council 
Tax, Business Rates and other Council services.

2 Background

2.1 The localisation of Council Tax Support and Business Rates changed the 
financial risk to the C
[...]
if the team did find savings that were 
higher than the running costs, funding may not be provided by the 
major preceptors in future years.

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

Local authorities are empowered to investigate Council Tax 
Support and associated discounts and exemptions.

Crime and 
Disorder

None

Environment and 
Sustainability

None

Health and 
Wellbeing

None

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

The Fraud and Compliance team minimises the risk of fraud and 
error occurring within the revenues services. By carrying out 
reviews it reduces the likelihood of exemptions and discounts being 
incorrectly claimed. Therefore, if in the future we ceased to have 
this team there would be a risk of incorrectly claimed discounts 
increasing.

Equality and 
Diversity

None

Privacy and Data 
Protection

None

Page 18



Audit Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 21 January 2020

Report Title Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2019/20

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To note progress against the 2019/20 Internal Audit & 
Assurance Plan and findings so far.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report provides to Members an update on progress so far towards completing 
the 2019/20 Internal Audit & Assurance Plan.  It also provides the update 
information needed by Audit Standards including an assessment of available 
audit time, results of audit work and commentary on performance of the audit 
service.

1.2 Our results so far in 2019/20 have yielded positive assurance ratings. We 
continue to work well with officers in both our initial work and in subsequent follow 
up of our recommendations. There are no matters of broader concern we wish to 
bring to Members’ attention.

2 Background

2.1 The report provides an update for Members on progress against the 2019/20 
Internal Audit & Assurance Plan approved by this Committee earlier this year.  
The report also meets our duties under Public Sector Internal Audit Standard 
2060 to report to Members on:

 Our audit charter (see also other item on tonight’s agenda),
 The independence of internal audit,
 Audit plan changes and progress against the plan,
 Resource needs of the audit service,
 Results of audit work so far,
 Affirming conformance with the Standards and Code of Ethics, and
 Details of risks taken by management that, in the Head of Audit Partnership’s 

judgement, may be unacceptable to the authority.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



2.2 We have made good progress through the plan so far. We will continue to adjust 
our plans according to the Council’s risk profile and remain confident of delivering 
a robust audit opinion by year end.

2.3 We note good levels of delivery for officers acting to addressing audit 
recommendations.

2.4 We also report our continuing conformance with the Standards (including 
independence) and the Code of Ethics.  

3 Proposals

3.1 To keep conformance with the Standards we must report progress periodically to 
Members.  This report fulfils that duty and provides the opportunity for Members 
to review, comment on and question the progress we have made and the results 
we have reached.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 We do not propose any alternative action. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 We discuss results of audit work with responsible officers within the authority 
before issuing as final.  We remain pleased to record to Members continuing 
strong levels of co-operation from officers who have accepted all 
recommendations made so far in 2019/20.

5.2 The report builds on Committee comments from previous similar reports at 
equivalent points in earlier years.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Internal audit and its findings provide assurance to Members on the 

effectiveness o
[...]
o legal responsibility and where there is trivial, if any, impact on strategic 
risks or key priorities.  There will usually be mitigating controls to limit impact.  Priority 4 
recommendations are likely to require remedial action within the year.  Priority 4 
recommendations generally describe actions the authority could take.

Advisory – We will include in the report notes drawn from our experience across the 
partner authorities where the service has opportunities to improve.  These will be included 
for the service to consider and not be subject to formal follow up process.

Page 40



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Swale Borough Council

Year ending 31 March 2020

January 2020

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 8



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2020

Public

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at January 2020 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 6

2

P
age 42



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2020

Public

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a 

Council.

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager.

tthornton.co.uk/sights-local-government--transitioning-successfully/

Introduction

3

Darren Wells

Engagement Lead

T 01293 554120

M 07880 456152

E darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Engagement Manager

T 01293 554071

M 07880 456148

E trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com

P
age 43

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/


© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2020

Public

2018/19 Audit

We have completed our audit of the Council's 2018/19 financial statements. Our audit 

opinion, including our value for money conclusion and certificate of audit closure, was 

issued on 31 July 2019. 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarising the outcomes from our 2018/19 audit is included as 

a separate item on today’s agenda.

2019/20 Audit

Audit planning

We will begin our planning for the 2019/20 audit in January 2020. Our work will include 

updating our understanding of the Council’s control environment and financial systems, 

including walkthrough testing to confirm that the design of systems is in accordance with 

our understanding. 

We will also continue to:

• hold discussions with management to inform our risk assessment;

• review minutes and papers from key meetings; and

• review relevant sector information to ensure that we capture any emerging issues and 

consider these as part of audit planning.

Our 2019/20 Audit Plan will be presented to the March 2020 Audit Committee. 

Accounts workshops for local government 

In 2019/20 Grant Thornton will again be running technical workshops for the preparers of 

accounts at local authorities.

Invitations will be sent to the Council’s finance team.

Other areas

Certification of claims and returns

We certify the Council’s annual Housing Benefit Subsidy claim in accordance with 

procedures agreed with the Department for Work and Pensions. 

The Council’s 2018/19 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim was certified on 9 December 2019.  

Our report on the detailed outcomes from our work will be presented to the  March 2020 

Audit Committee.

Audit Fees 

During 2017 PSAA awarded contracts for audit for a five year period beginning on 1 April 

2018. 2019/20 is the second year of that contract. Since that t
[...]
This is the opinion on your financial statements, annual governance statement and value for money 

conclusion.

July 2020 Not yet due

Annual Audit Letter

The annual audit letter communicates the key issues arising from our 2019/20 work.

September 2020 Not yet due

P
age 45



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2020

Public

Councils are tackling a continuing drive to 

achieve greater efficiency in the delivery of 

public services, whilst facing the challenges to 

address rising demand, ongoing budget 

pressures and social inequality.

Our sector update provides you with an up to date summary of emerging 

national issues and developments to support you. We cover areas which 

may have an impact on your organisation, the wider NHS and the public 

sector as a whole. Links are provided to the detailed report/briefing to 

allow you to delve further and find out more. 

Our public sector team at Grant Thornton also undertake research on 

service and technical issues. We will bring you the latest research 

publications in this update. We also include areas of potential interest to 

start conversations within the organisation and with audit committee 

members, as well as any accounting and regulatory updates. 

Sector Update

6

More information can be found on our dedicated local government section on the 

Grant Thornton website at https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-

sector/local-government/

• Grant Thornton Publications

• Insights from local  government sector 

specialists

• Reports of interest

• Accounting and regulatory updates

P
age 46

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-sector/local-government/


© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2020

Public

MHCLG – Independent probe into local 
government audit

In July 2019 the then Communities secretary, James 

Brokenshire, announced the government is to examine local 
authority fi
[...]
ton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2019 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 6

3. Value for Money conclusion 8

Appendices

A     Reports issued and feesYour key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

[Key Audit Partner name]

Key Audit Partner

T:  [Engagement lead phone]

E: [Engagement lead email]

[Manager name]

[Manager title]

T: [Manager phone]

E: [Manager email]

[Team member name]

[Team member title]

T: [Team member phone]

E: [Team member email]

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Iain Murray

Engagement Leader

T:  020 7728 3328

E: Iain.G.Murray@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Engagement Manager

T: 01293 554071

E: Trevor.Greenlee@uk.gt.com

P
age 56



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2019 3

Executive Summary

Purpose

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work that we have carried out at Swale Borough Council ( the Council) for the 

year ended 31 March 2019.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to 

the Council and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to 

draw to the attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed 

the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 

Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 

findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit Committee as those 

charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report on 29 July 2019. 

Respective responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 

which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 

Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the val
[...]
£

Audit related services 

- Certification of Housing Benefit 

Subsidy claim (from 2018/19)

10,000 TBC 23,626

Non-Audit related services

- None 

Total fees for non-audit services 10,000 TBC 23,626

P
age 66



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2019

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Mid-Year Treasury Management Review for 2019/20
	6 Fraud and Compliance Team Annual Report for 2018/19
	7 Internal Audit Interim Report for 2019/20
	Interim Swale Report 2019

	8 External Audit Update Report for 2019/20
	9 2018-19 LG Annual Audit Letter Swale BC October 2019



Minutes of the meeting


- 565 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 21 January 2020 from 7.00pm - 
7.53pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Simon Fowle, 
James Hall (Vice-Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Alan Horton and Julian Saunders.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Alison Blake, Rich Clarke, Kellie MacKenzie and Nick 
Vickers.

Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Roger Clark and Ken Rowles.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Denise Knights and Peter Macdonald

463 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

464 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2019 (Minute Nos. 230 – 235) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

465 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part A Minute for recommendation to Council

466 MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2019/20 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which set-out the mid-year outturn 
position on treasury management transactions for 2019/20, including compliance 
with treasury limits and Prudential and Treasury Performance Indicators.  The 
report would be submitted to Full Council on 26 February 2020.

The Chief Financial Officer reported that from October 2019 the Government had 
increased the Public Works Loan Board loan rates by 1%, but this had not impacted 
on Swale Borough Council (SBC).  He drew attention to the Investments and 
Borrowings as at 30 September 2019 set-out on page 7 of the report, and advised 
that the Council had now paid-off one loan and taken out two new loans.  He 
considered that short-term borrowing was the way forward.

In response to queries from a Member, the Chief Financial Officer advised that 
leaving the Church, Charities and Local Authorities Property Fund would not be 
straight forward.  With regard to concerns raised in respect of sale of Council 



Audit Committee 21 January 2020 

- 566 -

owned land in Minster, the Chief Financial Officer explained that legal were 
currently considering those issues.  

A Member asked if there was a limit on the amount the Council could borrow?  The 
Chief Financial Officer explained that there was not, as long as a sound business 
case could be provided and you could demonstrate the base costs could be paid.  
The Chief Financial Officer stated that he would not support buying any assets 
outside of the borough.

Recommendations:
(1) That the performance information for 2019/20 be noted.
(2) That the prudential and treasury management indicators be approved.

Part B Minutes for Information

467 FRAUD AND COMPLIANCE TEAM ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which provided an update on the 
shared fraud and compliance team for Council Tax, business rates and other 
council services.

The Chief Financial Officer drew attention to Table 1 on page 16 of the report which 
provided a summary of revenue generated from 2018/19 totalling £240,784 and 
Table 2 on page 17 of the report which provided a summary of revenue generated 
from 2019/20 totalling £298,169.  The Chief Financial Officer welcomed the positive 
outcomes provided by the team, but was concerned that most of the income 
generated was from the New Homes Bonus government grant. 

Members asked the following questions:

 What was the initial cost to SBC in setting-up the team?; and  
 Query the wording under ‘Financial, Resource and Property’ on page 18 of 

the report, as this seemed to imply that if successful funding would be lost?

The Chief Financial Officer agreed to forward these questions to the Revenues and 
Benefits Manager for a response.  Responses would be forwarded to Committee 
Members via Democratic Services.

Post Meeting Note:  Responses were forwarded to Members on 27 January 
2020.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

468 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT FOR 2019/20 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which updated Members on 
progress completing the 2019/20 Internal Audit and Assurance Plan.  It also 
provided the update information required by Audit Standards, including an 



Audit Committee 21 January 2020 

- 567 -

assessment of available audit time, results of audit work and commentary on 
performance of the audit service.

The Head of Audit Partnership reminded members that internal audit worked 
completely independently of both officers and members.  He stated that if there 
were any inappropriate risks being taken by management, this would be reported. 
The Head of Audit Partnership reported that a couple of members of staff had left 
the team, he welcomed the return of Russell Heppelston who had been working on 
secondment at another authority, and Alison Blake who had recently returned from 
maternity leave.  

The Head of Audit Partnership went through the report, highlighting the following:

 Page 27 – this provided details of completed assurance projects since the 
annual report in June 2019.  All projects had been given a sound assurance 
rating;

 Page 35 – this showed agreed action follow-up results.  It was noted that a 
high number of these had been quickly acted upon by officers;

 Pages 36 and 37 – provided an update on risk management and update on 
counter-fraud.  A new strategic risk register was being prepared relating to 
the new Corporate Plan.  The National Fraud Initiative had identified persons 
on the housing waiting list that should not have been there.  The estimated 
saving for this was £3,240; and

 Page 38 – showed that the audit team remained compliant with the Code of 
Ethics.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy would 
begin a review of the audit team commencing February 2020 to ensure that 
they conformed to the public sector internal audit standards and external 
quality assessment.  A report on their findings would be considered at the 
July committee meeting. 

In response to a query from a Member, the Head of Audit Partnership explained 
that if the Council were deemed to be over-cautious this would be examined in the 
same way as if the Council were deemed to be taking too many risks.  If the Council 
were spending too much time and money on unnecessary controls, this would be 
identified as a risk.

A Member spoke about how the Council wished to be more carbon neutral and how 
was a suitable framework could be worked-on to allow officers to be more creative 
in achieving this?  The Head of Audit Partnership stated that that was a question for 
management.

A Member raised concern that not all interview panels had an officer that had 
received recruitment and selection training.  The Head of Audit Partnership reported 
that this was being reviewed by Human Resources; he explained that there were 
already mitigating procedures in place.

A Member was pleased to note that controls for parking enforcement were properly 
managed and commended all staff involved in achieving this.

In response to a query from a Member, the Head of Audit Partnership stated that 
they assessed all risks against their likelihood, and there were few risks that were 



Audit Committee 21 January 2020 

- 568 -

purely financial.  The Chief Financial Officer advised that the risk approach would 
need to be updated as the priorities of the new administration were very different 
from the previous administration. 

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

469 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FOR 2019/20 

Mr Greenlee (Grant Thornton)  introduced the external audit update for 2019/20 
which reported on progress in delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors, including a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments.  Mr Greenlee advised that they were currently reviewing the 
Council’s 2018/19 Housing Benefit Subsidy but he was not aware of any issues.  A 
full report of their findings would be presented to the Audit Committee at their 
meeting on 11 March 2020.  

Mr Greenlee reported that due to changes and improvements within the audit 
service their fees would be increasing and details of these were set-out in the 
Annual Audit Letter which was to be considered under Agenda item no. 9 of the 
Agenda.  Mr Greenlee advised that the proposed fee variation would need to be 
approved by the Public Sector Audit Appointments.

The Chief Financial Officer thanked Mr Greenlee for the report and noted that Mr 
Darren Wells was the new Engagement Lead.  He spoke about the importance of 
having the continuity of Grant Thornton and considered the proposed increase in 
audit fees was justified.

A Member referred to the annual audit letter and welcomed the statements provided 
in relation to the work of Grant Thornton and congratulated both SBC staff and 
Grant Thornton. 

Resolved:

(1) That the External Audit Update Report for 2019/20 be noted.

470 2018-19 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL OCTOBER 
2019 

Mr Greenlee introduced the Annual Audit Letter which summarised key findings 
from the work carried out by Grant Thornton for the Council for the year ended 31 
March 2019, and a proposed increase in audit fees.

Resolved:

That the Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 be noted.



Audit Committee 21 January 2020 

- 569 -

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


